

SECTION IV B

Listed on 27.07.2015

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 68  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 35398-  
35399 OF 2014.

Shashi Jain and Ors .....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Kailash Chand (Dead) Thr. Lrs. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.12.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ Issue notice on the special leave petitions as also on the limitation.

Delay in filing application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole respondent is condoned.

Application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole respondent is allowed.

Abatement is set aside.

Cause title be amended accordingly.”

It is submitted that show cause notice to both the respondents was issued by registered A.D. Post on 15.01.2015. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

It is further submitted that a letter dated 16.07.2015 has been received by courier service from Ms. Shashi Jain, Petitioner-in-person stating therein that since registered notice sent by the Registry to the respondents has not been received back undelivered nor the A.D. Card has been received back in the Registry. So, under Order 5 Rule 9(5) proviso, the service of notice is deemed to have been effected. It has been requested in the letter that notice to the respondent may please be

deemed to be served and the matter may please be proceeded further.

It is further submitted that Notice of Hearing regarding listing of matter on 27.07.2015 was issued to Petitioner-in-person by registered A.D. Post on 26.05.2015. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice of hearing has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on both the respondents.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Shashi Jain,  
Petitioner-in-person

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip