

SECTION IV B

Listed on 06.01.2016

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 67
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 35398-
35399 OF 2014.

Shashi Jain and OrsPetitioner(s)

Versus

Kailash Chand (Dead) Thr. Lrs.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 01.10.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Petitioner-in-person has not filed the spare copies of the special leave petition to get the notice issued qua the respondents. Spare copies be provided within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 6.1.2016."

It is submitted that in terms of above order, Petitioner-in-person has sent spare copies of SLP by courier. The same have been received on 07.12.2015. Since the spare copies received are barred by time, show cause notice could not be issued yet.

It is further submitted that Notice of Hearing regarding listing of matter on 06.01.2016 was issued to Petitioner-in-person by registered A.D. Post on 19.11.2015. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on both the respondents.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Shashi Jain,
Petitioner-in-person

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR