

SECTION IV B

Listed on 04.03.2016

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 40
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 35398-
35399 OF 2014.

Shashi Jain and OrsPetitioner(s)

Versus

Kailash Chand (Dead) Thr. LRs.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 06.01.2016, when the following Order was passed:-

“ Delay in filing spare copies is
condoned. Notices accordingly be issued.
List again on 4.3.2016.”

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice to both the LRs of deceased sole respondent has been issued by registered A.D. Post on 19.01.2016. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from first LR viz Rakesh Kumar. But no one has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on his behalf so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from second LR so far.

It is further submitted that Notice of Hearing regarding listing of matter on 04.03.2016 was issued to Petitioner-in-person by registered A.D. Post on 19.01.2016. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on second LR of deceased sole respondent.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2nd day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Shashi Jain,
Petitioner-in-person

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR